

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 19-1724
Pottawattamie County No. CVCV115108

DAVID BUBOLTZ and DONNA REECE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

PATRICIA BIRUSINGH, Individually and in her capacity as Co-Executor
of The Estate of Cletis C. Ireland, and KUMARI DURICK, Defendants-
Appellees'/Cross-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY ORDERS DATED AUGUST 7 AND
DURING TRIAL ENDING SEPTEMBER 13, 2019
Honorable Craig Dresimeier, Judge

FINAL REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLEES / CROSS-APPELANTS

CHARLES WITTMACK
Hartung Schroeder Law Firm
303 Locust Street, Suite 300
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: (515) 282-7800
Facsimile: (515) 282-8700
wittmack@hartungschroeder.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... 4

Statement of Issues Presented for Review..... 6

Reply to Statement of Facts..... 8

Reply Argument 22

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN FAILING TO
SUBMIT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM FOR INTENTIONAL
INTERFERENCE WITH INHERITANCE..... 22

 A. Reply to Preservation of Error.....22

 B. Reply to Scope and Standard of Review..... 24

 C. Reply Argument..... 25

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING HIGHLY
PREJUDICIAL HEARSAY EVIDENCE..... 31

 A. Reply to Preservation of Error.....31

 B. Reply to Scope and Standard of Review..... 31

 C. Reply Argument..... 32

III. A NEW TRIAL IS REQUIRED DUE TO THE
IMPROPER CLOSING ARGUMENT BY PLAINTIFF
BUBOLTZ’S COUNSEL..... 35

Conclusion.....36

Certificate of Filing..... 36

Certificate of Service.....37

Certificate of Cost..... 37

Certificate of Compliance..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case Law</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bartlett Grain Co., LP v. Sheeder</i> , 829 N.W.2d 18, 24 n.4 (Iowa 2013)	24
<i>Bratton v. Bond</i> , 408 N.W.2d 39 (Iowa 1987)	33
<i>Bronner v. Randall</i> , 877 N.W.2d 195 (Iowa App. 2015)	25
<i>Chandler v. Harger</i> , 1962, 253 Iowa 565, 113 N.W.2d 250.....	34
<i>Collister v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 534 N.W.2d 453 (Iowa 1995)	24
<i>Frohwein v. Haesemeyer</i> , 264 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 1978).....	26, 29, 30
<i>Huffey v. Lea</i> , 491 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 1992)	26, 29, 30
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 789 N.W.2d 138 (Iowa 2010)	24
<i>State v. Augustine</i> , 458 N.W.2d 859, (Iowa Ct. App. 1990)	32
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 792 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 2010)	23
<i>State v. Nims</i> , 357 N.W.2d 608, 609 (Iowa 1984).....	34
<i>Summy v. City of Des Moines</i> , 708 N.W.2d 333, 338 (Iowa 2006).....	24
<i>Youngblut v. Youngblut. Youngblut v. Youngblut</i> , No. 18-1416, 2020 WL 3107690, at *1 (Iowa June 12, 2020)	25, 26, 27

Statutes and Rules

Iowa R. Evid. P. 5.801	32, 33
Iowa R. Evid. P. 5.803	32, 32
Iowa R. Civ. P. 32:3.4.....	35

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Econ. Harm § 19
(Am. Law Inst. 2020)..... 26, 31

8 Ia. Prac., Civil Litigation Handbook § 33:15 32
